

No. 22-6640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAUSE 40 FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS E. LITVACK
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. FLEDDERMANN
VINCENT WU
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-6357
dlitvack@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Fair Notice Is A Foundational Principle
Of Due Process..... 3

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of
§ 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) Violates The Three
Pillars Of Fair Notice..... 6

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation
Renders The Statute Vague And
Confusing..... 7

1. A Plain Reading Of
§ 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) Leads To A
Commonsense Interpretation: The
Applicable Federal Drug
Schedules Are Those In Effect
When The Federal Penalty Is
Incurred. 7

2. The Government’s False Analogy
To An Immigration Statute
Provides No Reason To Depart
From A Commonsense
Interpretation Of The ACCA. 11

3. The Eleventh Circuit's Interpretation Creates Enormous Challenges For A Person Seeking To Understand What Punishment Is Expected Under The ACCA.....	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit's Interpretation Creates Avoidable Problems With The Ex Post Facto Clause.	16
C. The Eleventh Circuit's Interpretation Fails To Apply The Rule of Lenity.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017)	3
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	3
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	7, 9, 15
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	7
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	3, 5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	4, 16

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	3
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 47 F.4th 147 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22- 6389 (U.S. Dec. 23, 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 36 F.4th 1294 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , No. 21-13963, 2022 WL 4959314 (11th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022), <i>and superseded</i> , 55 F.4th 846 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 55 F.4th 846 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .	5, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C.D.N.H. 1812)	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 46 F.4th 691 (8th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).	17
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	18

<i>United States v. Springfield</i> , 337 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 81 F.3d 162, 1996 WL 145857 (6th Cir. 1996) (unpublished table decision).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 48 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10, 17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	4, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)	8
21 U.S.C. § 802(6).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 812	9
21 U.S.C. § 812(a).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	4
